LANDISBURG BOROUGH P.O. BOX 202 LANDISBURG, PA 17040 (717)610-3310)

MEETING MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 10, 2025

- ➤ In attendance: President Douglas Gust; Vice-President Pamela Sutch; Secretary/Treasurer/Manager Thomas Gates; Council Members : Richard Garber, Jill Quigley, Brittany Lesher and Larry Baum.
- > Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.
- The Landisburg Borough Council Meeting Minutes for January 13, 2025 were read approved. Motion to approve by Richard Garber. 2nd by Brittany Lesher. Motion carried unanimously.

GENERAL PUBLIC AGENDA

None scheduled.

OLD BUSINESS

- Ordinance Committee.
 - 1. III East Main Street.
 - a. Trash
 - b. Vehicles. Unregistered and uninspected.
 - c. Vehicle parked in the designated Handi-cap spot unauthorized.
 - d. Send Letter to property owner. 1st Motion by Pamela Sutch. 2nd by Jill Quigley. Motion carried unanimously.
 - 2. III Water Street.
 - a. Continued junk cars on the property.
 - b. Send letter to property owner. 1st Motion by Pamela Sutch. 2nd by Jill Quigley. Motion carried unanimously.
- Waste-water Treatment Plant. Douglas Gust.
 - 1. Operations of removing the pump station at Martin's.
 - 2. Contractor to begin boring under East Main Street to eventually hook-up to the sewer line on Water Street. This new line will be gravity fed.
 - 3. Looking to replace the current plant operator contractor.

OLD BUSINESS - cont.

- Borough Manager. Thomas Gates
 - 1. Winter Maintenance.
 - a. Easy Avenue not plowed.
 - b. Need to cinder all secondary streets and alleys.
 - c. Advertise for a new Winter maintenance contractor. 1st Motion by Brittany Lesher. 2nd by Jill Quigley.
 - d. Use the Borough's Facebook, Web Page and the Perry County Times.
- Landisburg EMS. Pamela Sutch.
 - 1. Two(2) calls in the Borough.
 - 2. Annual Report to be published.
 - 3. Meeting at the West Perry High School. February 13. 2025 @ 6:30pm.
 - a. Merger of Perry County EMS.
 - b. Landisburg EMS to be a "Stand Alone" company?
- Main Street Revitalization. Jill Quigley and Brittany Lesher.
 - 1. Planning the 2nd Annual Summer Kick-off. June 21, 2025.
 - 2. Asking for the Landisburg Borough Council's commitment.
 - 3. Spot fees up front for reservations.
- Landisburg Borough Mayor. Not Present.

NEW BUSINESS

- 2025 Landisburg EMS Contract was signed by the Landisburg Borough Council then tuned over to the Landisburg EMS for their signatures.
- The Landisburg EMS Letter and Informational packet was given to the Borough Council.
- Perry County Planning Commission. Picture Perry.
 - Sanitary Sewer System Improvements and Pedestrian ADA Accessibility Upgrades.
 - a. Motion to "Keep Project/Action Item in Plan" by Pamela Sutch. 2nd by Brittany Lesher. Motion carried unanimously.
 - b. Signed by President Douglas Gust to proceed.

NEW BUSINESS - cont.

- Copies of the completed 2025 Budget were given to the Borough Council.
- Recycling Flyer. Given to the Borough Council for review.
- ➤ Letter from State Senator Greg Rothman, 34th District. Given to the Borough Council for review.
- ➤ Potential Candidate for Landisburg Borough Council Megan Mark, was given information to get on this year's Primary Ballot and then on November's General Municipal Election.
- > Statements of Financial Interest.
 - 1. Still need three(3) Statements. Borough Council and Mayor.

Bills were read.

Motion to pay Bills by Pamela Sutch. 2nd by Brittany Lesher. Motion carried unanimously.

Adjournment at 2005 hours.